

No. 17-16858

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

*ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, STOP ANIMAL EXPLOITATION NOW,
COMPANION ANIMAL PROTECTION SOCIETY, and ANIMAL FOLKS,*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

*UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE and ANIMAL AND
PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICES,*

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 17-cv-00949
Hon. William H. Orrick

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John S. Rossiter
JRossiter@perkinscoie.com
Lindsey E. Dunn
LDunn@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
505 Howard Street, Suite 1000
San Francisco, CA 94105-3204
Tel: 415.344.7000

Attorneys for Animal Legal Defense Fund

Margaret B. Kwoka
mkwoka@law.du.edu
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW
2255 E. Evans Ave
Denver CO 80208
Tel: 303.871.6275

Christopher Berry
cberry@aldf.org
Matthew Liebman
mliebman@aldf.org
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
525 E. Cotati Ave.
Cotati, CA 94931
Tel: 707.795.2533

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
A. The Freedom of Information Act.....	5
B. The Administrative Procedure Act	10
II. Facts.....	11
A. Animal Welfare Act Records	11
B. APHIS’s Electronic Reading Room	13
III. Proceedings Below.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. Under FOIA’s judicial review provision, the district court has the power to order an agency to comply with its affirmative disclosure obligations.	28
A. FOIA’s judicial review provision contains two separate clauses, each of which must be given effect.	29
B. A restricted reading of FOIA’s judicial review provision undermines Congress’s objectives.....	33
C. The Supreme Court and the Courts of Appeals agree that FOIA authorizes broad equitable relief.....	37

D. The case on which the district court relied was wrongly decided..... 42

II. Alternatively, if FOIA does not permit the district court to order an agency to comply with its reading room obligations, then the APA does. 46

A. Production to individual litigants under FOIA does not constitute an adequate alternative remedy that precludes review under the APA. 49

B. An order to produce records only to the plaintiffs does not remedy plaintiffs’ informational injury here. 56

III. The government’s decision to change its disclosure policy can be challenged as arbitrary and capricious under the APA, there being no other mechanism for review..... 58

CONCLUSION 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	46
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	30, 31, 32
<i>Barnhard v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	59
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	passim
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945) (Hand, J.)	33
<i>Chrysler Corporation v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	59
<i>Council of and for the Blind of Delaware Cty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	53
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Department of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Envtl. Prot. Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	35
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	32

Friends of the Coast Fork v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
110 F.3d 53 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 40

Garcia v. McCarthy,
No. 13-cv-03939-WHO, 2014 WL 187386 (N.D. Cal. Jan.
16, 2014) 52, 53

Hamdan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 40

In re Steele,
799 F.2d 461 (9th Cir 1986)..... 9

J & G Sales Ltd. v. Truscott,
473 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2007) 27

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 55

*Kennecott Utah Copper Corporation v. U.S. Department of
the Interior*,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 43, 44, 45

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) 37

Lane v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 40

Long v. U.S. Internal Revenue Serv.,
693 F.2d 907 (9th Cir 1982)..... 10, 39

Marshall Leasing, Inc. v. United States,
893 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 47

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 40

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004) 34

<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	41
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	6
<i>NRLB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132, 153	34
<i>Outdoor Media Grp. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	9, 37, 39
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	29
<i>Tuscon Airport Authority v. General Dynamics Corporation</i> , 136 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1998).....	50, 51
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	10
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	6, 8, 34
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741,753-54 (1979).....	61
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	52, 53
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552	passim
5 U.S.C. § 704	10, 46
5 U.S.C. § 706	10, 61

7 U.S.C. §§ 2131 *et seq.*..... 11
 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 1.4..... 62
 9 C.F.R. §§ 1.1 *et seq.*..... 11
 9 C.F.R. §§ 2.1 *et seq.*..... 11
 9 C.F.R. § 2.3..... 12
 9 C.F.R. §§ 2.25 *et seq.*..... 11
 9 C.F.R. § 2.36..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

APHIS, *Department of Agriculture Freedom of Information Act Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2016* 17, 18
 APHIS, *Letter from APHIS Acting Administrator and Associate Administrator to APHIS Management Team and Program Leaders Group, 1 (June 19, 2009)* 15, 20
 Defendants’ Report, *People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, No. 1:17-cv-00269-CRC (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2017), ECF No. 40 17
 Dep’t of Justice, *Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act: Proactive Disclosures, 12 (July 23, 2014)* 7, 9, 32, 36, 55
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2) 4
 H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)..... 35
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996)..... 7

USDA, APHIS, *AWA Inspection and Annual Reports*
(modified Aug. 18, 2017) 16

USDA, APHIS, *FOIA Logs*
(modified Aug. 1, 2017) 15, 62

USDA, APHIS, *Animal Welfare Enforcement Actions*
(modified Aug. 18, 2017) 17

USDA, APHIS, *IES Frequently Asked Questions, What types
of enforcement actions can APHIS take?* (modified May 24,
2017) 13
